

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/20/2019 4:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96464-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA EHRHART, individually and as personal representative of the
Estate of Brian Ehrhart,

Respondent,

v.

KING COUNTY, operating through its health department,
Public Health – Seattle & King County,

Petitioner,

JUSTIN WARREN REIF, an individual,

Defendant.

PETITIONER KING COUNTY'S REPLY BRIEF

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

Attorneys for Petitioner King County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Public Duty Doctrine Bars the Estate’s Tort Claim. 2

 1. Whether WAC 246-101-505 Imposes a Mandatory Duty
 to the Estate Is a Question of Law. 4

 2. The Failure to Enforce Exception Does Not Apply. 7

 3. The Rescue Exception Does Not Apply..... 11

 4. None of the Other Exceptions to the Public Duty Doctrine
 Apply..... 17

 B. The Court Should Not Overrule its Public Duty Doctrine
 Jurisprudence and Doing So Would Not Create County
 Liability Here. 20

III. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010).....	23
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	18
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cty. Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 101 Wn. App. 677, 5 P.3d 750 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	22
<i>Brown v. MacPherson’s, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	16
<i>Caldwell v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 194 Wn. App. 209, 373 P.3d 271 (2016).....	4, 22
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King Cty.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	16, 24
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	22
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	12, 18, 19, 22
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	7
<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	24
<i>Forest v. State</i> , 62 Wn. App. 363, 814 P.2d 1181 (1991).....	7

<i>Gabelein v. Diking Dist. No. 1 of Island Cty. of State</i> , 182 Wn. App. 217, 328 P.3d 1008 (2014)	13
<i>Gorman v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 63, 307 P.3d 795 (2013)	8, 10
<i>H.B.H. v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018)	22
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988)	10, 19
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 164 Wn. App. 740, 265 P.3d 199 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Livingston v. City of Everett</i> , 50 Wn. App. 655, 751 P.2d 1199 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Margitan v. Spokane Reg'l Health Dist.</i> , No. 34606-4-III, 2018 WL 3569972, (Wash. Ct. App. July 24, 2018)	22
<i>McKasson v. State</i> , 55 Wn. App. 18, 776 P.2d 971 (1989)	7, 12
<i>Meneely v. S.R. Smith, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 845, 5 P.3d 49 (2000)	16
<i>Mita v. Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 182 Wn. App. 76, 328 P.3d 962 (2014)	2, 3, 6, 16
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Comm'ns Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012)	3, 16, 21, 22
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cty.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006)	passim
<i>Pierce v. Yakima Cty.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 791, 251 P.3d 270 (2011)	9, 10
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005)	4

<i>Smith v. City of Kelso</i> , 112 Wn. App. 277, 48 P.3d 372 (2002)	10
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016)	20
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988)	24
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 169 Wn. App. 588, 283 P.3d 567 (2012)	5
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013)	passim
<i>Weaver v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 127, 275 P.3d 1184 (2012)	15

State Statutes

RCW 4.96.010(1)	3
-----------------------	---

State Regulations

WAC 246-101	13
WAC 246-101-005	15, 19, 23
WAC 246-101-505	passim
